

No. 23-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State of Colorado**

**BRIEF OF FORMER COLORADO SECRETARY
OF STATE MARY ESTILL BUCHANAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Michael A. Caplan
Counsel of Record

T. Brandon Waddell

Alan M. Long

Emily C. Snow

CAPLAN COBB LLC

75 14th St., NE, Suite 2700

Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Tel: (404) 596-5600

mcaplan@caplancobb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. STATES HAVE BROAD AUTHORITY TO
REGULATE APPOINTMENT OF
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS.....6

 A. The Constitution gives States
 considerable discretion over regulating
 state-run presidential primary ballots.....7

 B. State regulation of presidential elections
 is deeply rooted in the Nation’s history.....13

II. TRUMP RECEIVED MORE THAN
ADEQUATE PROCESS17

 A. Trump Has Identified No Interest
 Cognizable Under the Due Process
 Clause in Appearing on Colorado’s
 Primary Ballot.....18

 B. Colorado Provided Trump Due Process.....20

 i. Trump Received Ample Notice.....20

 ii. Trump Had an Opportunity to Be
 Heard.....23

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	11, 28
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. 223 (1863).....	20
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	18, 20, 23
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	25
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	2, 19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	12
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	8
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	7
<i>Carpender v. Winn</i> , 221 U.S. 533 (1911).....	29
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	4, 10, 13, 19

<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999).....	22
<i>Cleaver v. Jordan</i> , 393 U.S. 810 (1968).....	16
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	19
<i>Cornett v. Sheldon</i> , 894 F. Supp. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	20
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	24
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	7
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	25
<i>Elliot v. Cruz</i> , 137 A.3d 646 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 A.3d 51 (Pa. 2016).....	9
<i>Farrar v. Obama</i> , OSAH-SECSTATE-CE-1215136-60-MALIHI (Ga. Office of State Admin. Hearings Feb. 3, 2012).....	8
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890).....	10, 14
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	5, 20, 23
<i>Garst v. Lomenzo</i> , 294 N.Y.S.2d 990 (App. Div.), <i>aff'd</i> , 242 N.E.2d 482 (N.Y. 1968).....	16

<i>Griswold v. Peters</i> , No. 22-cv-30007, 2022 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 703 (Mesa Cnty. Dist. Ct. May 10, 2022).....	28
<i>Hanlen v. Gessler</i> , 2014 CO 24.....	11
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012)	12, 16
<i>In re Garst</i> , 294 N.Y.S.2d 33 (Sup. Ct.).....	16
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	11
<i>Joyce v. Cruz</i> , 16 SOEB GP 526 (Ill. State Bd. of Elections Jan. 28, 2016).....	8
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 207 (Ct. App. 2010).....	16
<i>Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 2018 CO 30.....	28
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	24, 25
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 580 U.S. 1178 (2017).....	17
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	24, 29, 30
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	7, 8, 14

<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	13
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972))	24
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	18
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023).....	18
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	30
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)).	13
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	19
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900).....	18, 19
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	13, 16
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	7, 12
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	27, 28

<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	19
<i>Williams v. Cruz</i> , OAL Nos. STE 5016-16, STE 5018-16 (N.J. Office of Admin. Law Apr. 13, 2016).....	9
Constitution	
U.S. CONST. amend I.....	8
U.S. CONST. amend X.....	2
U.S. CONST. amend XIV.....	3, 5, 8, 18, 20, 29
U.S. CONST. amend XIV, § 3.....	3, 5, 6, 12
U.S. CONST. art. II.....	2, 4
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	20
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	7, 8, 9
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1229(c)(4)(A).....	25
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-104(12).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113.....	2, 9, 28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113(1).....	10, 21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-1203(2)(a).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-1204(4).....	2, 10, 11, 28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-14-1204.....	21
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1

Other Authorities

American Politics Research Lab, Univ. Colo Boulder, Colorado Political Climate Survey 2022 Report	9
John H. Beisner, “ <i>The Centre Cannot Hold</i> ”— <i>The Need for Effective Reform of the U.S. Civil Discovery Process</i> , U.S. CHAMBER OF COM. INST. FOR LEGAL REFORM	29
Mark R. Brown, <i>Ballot Fees as Impermissible Qualifications for Federal Office</i> , 54 AM. U. L. REV. 1283 (2005)	15
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2901 (1866) (statement of Sen. John Sherman).	19
Tabatha Abu El-Haj, <i>Changing the People: Legal Regulation and American Democracy</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1 (2011)	15
Henry J. Friendly, “ <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> ,” 123 U. PA. L. REV. 1267 (1975)	22
Joint Resp. to the Ct.’s Topics for the Oct. 30, 2023, Hr’g, <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577 (Denver Dist. Ct. Oct. 20, 2023)	26
Minute Order, <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577 (Denver Dist. Ct. Sept. 18, 2023)	22
Minute Order, <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577 (Denver Dist. Ct. Sept. 22, 2023)	5, 25

Notice of Filing of Notice of Removal to the U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Colo., <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577 (Denver Dist. Ct. Sept. 7, 2023)	5
Notice of Service of All Defendants (filed Sept. 14, 2023).....	22
Stephen N. Subrin, <i>Fishing Expedition Allowed: The Historical Background of the 1938 Federal Discovery Rules</i> , 39 B.C. L. REV. 691 (1998).....	29
Topics for the Oct. 30, 2023 Hr’g, <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577 (Denver Dist. Ct. Oct. 18, 2023)	26, 27
Transcript of Proceeding, Challenge to Marco Rubio, Case No. 2016-2 (Ind. Election Comm’n Feb. 19, 2016), https://perma.cc/T5RL-26P4	8, 9
Verified Pet. Under C.R.S. § 1-4-1204, § 1-1-113, § 13-51-105, and C.R.C.P. 57(a), <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577 (Denver Dist. Ct. Sept. 6, 2023)	5, 21, 22
Adam Winkler, <i>Voters’ Rights and Parties’ Wrongs: Early Political Party Regulation in the State Courts, 1886-1915</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 873 (2000)	16
